

No. 00-1543

In the Supreme Court

OF THE

United States

FESTO CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

vs.

SHOKETSU KINZOKU KOGYO KABUSHIKI CO., LTD.,
a/k/a SMC CORPORATION AND
SMC PNEUMATICS, INC.
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
APPLERA CORPORATION
(APPLIED BIOSYSTEMS AND
CELERA GENOMICS)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

MATTHEW D. POWERS
Counsel of Record
EDWARD R. REINES
Josh A. KREVITT
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2882 Sand Hill Road, Suite 280
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 926-6200
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Applera Corporation*

Bowne of Los Angeles, Inc., Law Printcts (213) 627-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	4
A. In <i>Festo</i> , The Federal Circuit Followed The Mandate Of This Court	4
B. The Petition's Unsupported Doomsday Predictions Do Not Justify The Granting Of Certiorari	5
IV. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aclara Biosciences, Inc. v. Caliper Technologies Corp.</i> , 125 F. Supp.2d 391 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 522 U.S. 940 (1997)	8
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co., Ltd.</i> 234 F.3d 558	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	7, 8
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961, (1983)	6, 8
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Company, Inc. v. Hilton Davis Chemical Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17, 39 n.8 (1997)	4
